OFFICE OF COUNTY CLERK

November 16, 2015

The Board of Brown County Commissioners met in regular session with the following members present: Chairman Warren Ploeger, Steve Roberts and Keith Olsen. Also present was County Clerk, Melissa Gormley, and Deputy County Clerk, Dawn Boyles. County Attorney, Kevin Hill, was present for a portion of the meeting. Warren Ploeger opened the meeting at 8:00 a.m.

MINUTES

Motion by Steve Roberts to approve the November 9, 2015 minutes. Seconded by Keith Olsen. Motion carried.

PAYROLL

The November 10, 2015 payroll was approved as follows:

General	\$54,823.71
Road & Bridge	11,413.88
Election	1,646.79
Appraiser	5,860.00
Noxious Weed	1,649.13
ACC	6,228.41
JJA Core	8,122.11
ACE Fund	188.59
Services for Elderly	2,399.00
Solid Waste	2,368.00
Special MVT	2,564.00
Employee Ben FICA	6,055.12
Employee Ben KPERS	8,265.16
State Unemploy/Work Comp	-337.87
Insurance	-3209.62
TOTAL	\$108,036.41

COUNTY CLERK

County Clerk, Melissa Gormley, introduced the new payroll clerk, Cathy Nigus.

SERVICES FOR THE ELDERLY

Lori Gray, Services for the Elderly Director, discussed the bills for the Horton Senior Citizens Center. Motion by Keith Olsen to pay the Horton Senior Citizens Center bills and discontinue the \$4,000.00 per year allocation. Seconded by Steve Roberts.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Motion by Keith Olsen for a 10 minute executive session on non-elected personnel with the three Commissioners, Services for the Elderly Director, Lori Gray, County Clerk, Melissa Gormley, and Deputy County Clerk, Dawn Boyles present. Seconded by Steve Roberts. Motion carried. Closed 8:11 a.m. Opened 8:18 a.m. No binding action was taken.

COUNTY TREASURER

County Treasurer, Cheryl Lippold, discussed the tax statements that had to be redone due to a levy error. Motion by Keith Olsen to ask Nemaha County to reimburse Brown County for postage costs. Seconded by Steve Roberts. Motion carried.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Motion by Warren Ploeger for a 10 minute executive session on non-elected personnel with the three Commissioners, County Attorney, Kevin Hill, Services for the Elderly Director, Lori Gray, County Clerk, Melissa Gormley, and Deputy County Clerk, Dawn Boyles present. Seconded by Steve Roberts. Motion carried. Closed 8:31 a.m. Opened 8:35 a.m. No binding action taken.

RESOLUTION 15-18

Motion by Keith Olsen to approve Resolution 15-18, pertaining to the November 2nd Fence Viewing between Martin Shumaker and Delaine Wenger was approved and signed. Seconded by Steve Roberts. Motion carried.

TAX CHANGE ORDER

Tax change order 2015-21 was approved and signed.

Motion by Keith Olsen to adjourn. Seconded by Steve Roberts. Motion carried. Meeting adjourned at 9:09 a.m. The next meeting will be held Monday November 23, 2015.